for Ordinary General Meetings, having taken note of the report of the Board of Directors, decides to set 

the maximum annual global amount of remuneration allocated to the members of the Board of Directors 

for the financial year opened on July 1, 2025, at the sum of 75,000 € (seventy-five thousand euros). 

The distribution of this sum will be carried out according to the distribution modalities defined by the 

internal regulations of the Board of Directors and similar to previous financial years. This decision will 

be maintained, and this same maximum amount allocated to the Board of Directors, for subsequent

[...]

rights in the event of financial operations; 

- resolves that, without prejudice to the impact of the adjustment referred to above, the total 

number of free shares allocated, existing or to be issued, by virtue of this authorization, may 

not exceed eight hundred and fifty thousand (850,000) shares with a par value of €1 each, it 

being specified (i) that the total number of free shares allocated may not represent more than 

15% of the Company's share capital existing on the day the Board of Directors decides on the 

free allocation of shares in accordance with article L.

[...]

Board of Directors in order to preserve the rights of the beneficiaries; 

- resolves that the maximum number of shares allocated to the corporate officers of the Company 

and group companies subject to performance conditions, by virtue of this resolution, may not 

exceed six hundred and fifty thousand (650,000) shares with a par value of €1 each, it being 

specified that these shares allocated to the corporate officers of the Company and group 

companies shall be charged against the overall ceiling defined in the preceding paragraph of 

this resolution;